
 

County Commission 
District #1 

Spanish version follows English version. 
La version en español sigue a la version en inglés 

Candidate and Years in Office 
• Warren Tilton - 1925 – 1928 
• B.P. Pitchford - 1929 resigned same year 
• C.H. Munch - 1929 – 1930 
• Thomas Taylor - 1931 – 1932 
• W. B. Tilton - 1933 – 1936 
• W.A. Palmer - 1937 – 1942 
• G. W. Shipes - 1943 – 1948 
• Ransom R. Tilton - 1949 – 1950 
• H. Seymour Gideon (Dem) - 1950 – 1960 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 1960 – 1972 ran for Senate Dist. 26 
• Roscoe H. Philbrick (Rep) - 1972 – 1976 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 1976 – 1980 
• Alex L. Haynes (Rep) -  1980 – 1984 
• Frank A. Wacha (Rep) - 1984 – 1992 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox (Rep) - 1992 – 2000 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 2000 – 2024 
• Eileen Vargas (Rep) - 2024 

Election History 

General, November 4, 1952 
• H. Seymour Gideon (Dem) - 2,412 votes Winner 
• Bob Gray - 1 vote 

 
General, November 6, 1956 

• H. Seymour Gideon (Dem) - 2,152 votes Winner 
• Clark C. Irick (Rep) - 1,569 votes 

 
First Primary (Dem), May 3, 1960 

• James Z. (Jim) Burgess – 818 votes 
• H. Seymour Gideon – 474 votes 
• Harold Glass – 702 votes 
• A. A. (Buck) Hendry – 720 votes 
• Frank A. Wacha - 1,578 votes 

 
Second Primary (Dem), May 24, 1960 

• James Z. (Jim) Burgess - 1,258 votes 
• Frank A. Wacha - 2,436 votes Winner 

 



 
First Primary (Dem), May 5, 1964 

• Christian Kalb - 1,876 votes 
• Frank A. Wacha - 3,305 votes Winner 

 
General, November 5, 1968 

• Byron D. Thurston (Rep) - 3,989 votes 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 4,631 votes Winner 

 
First Primary (Dem), September 12, 1972 

• Miriam S. Brooks - 1,474 votes 
• Jonne T. Langberg – 835 votes 
• Dean Tooker -  2,111 votes 

 
Second Primary (Dem), October 3, 1972 

• Miriam S. Brooks – 987 votes 
• Dean Tooker -  1,085 votes  

 
First Primary (Rep), September 12, 1972 

• James E. Harrell – 894 votes 
• W. Theodore Hearn – 544 votes 
• Roscoe H. Philbrick - 1,049 votes 

 
Second Primary (Rep), October 3, 1972 

• James E. Harrell – 544 votes 
• Roscoe H. Philbrick – 760 votes  

 
General, November 7, 1972 

• Dean Tooker (Dem) - 4,734 votes 
• Roscoe Philbrick (Rep) - 7,678 votes Winner 

 
General, November 2, 1976 

• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - Unopposed 
 
First Primary (Rep), September 9, 1980 

• Alex L. Haynes - 3,108 votes 
• James H. Rowe - 2,231 votes 

 
General, November 4, 1980 

• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 13,173 votes 
• Alex L. Haynes (Rep) - 13,772 votes Winner 

 
First Primary, September 4, 1984 

• Alex L. Haynes - 4,342 votes 
• Frank A. Wacha - 6,079 votes Winner 

 
General, November 8, 1988 

• Frank A. Wacha (Rep) - Unopposed 
 



 
First Primary (Rep), September 1, 1992 

• Joseph J. Celli - 6,372 votes 
• Paul J. Shidel - 2,384 votes 
• Brent Waddell - 2,911 votes 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox - 3,843 votes 

 
Second Primary (Rep), October 1, 1992 

• Joseph J. Celli - 7, 503 votes 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox  - 7, 675 votes  

 
General, November 3, 1992 

• Edward (Bones) Mahoney (Dem) - 9,260 votes 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox (Rep) - 22,224 votes Winner 
• Maureen Frank (Ind) - 15,610 votes 

 
First Primary (Rep), September 3, 1996 

• Merle Dimbath - 2,505 votes 
• Frank A. Wacha - 5,571 votes 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox - 7,209 votes 

 
Second Primary (Rep), October 1, 1996 

• Frank A. Wacha - 4,788 votes 
• Marshall “Bud” Wilcox - 7,634 votes Winner 

 
First Primary (Rep), September 5, 2000 

• Jon E. Chicky - 11,833 votes 
• Ron Haven - 2,777 votes 
• Doug Smith - 12,972 votes 

 
Second Primary (Rep), October 3, 2000 

• Jon E. Chicky - 7,557 votes 
• Doug Smith - 11,248 votes Winner 

 
First Primary (Rep), August 31, 2004 

• Mike Holliday - 4,586 votes 
• Doug Smith - 9,622 votes  
• Joan Wilcox - 5,945 votes 

 
General, November 2, 2004 

• Doug Smith (Rep) - 38,687 votes Winner 
• Francis J. McChrystal (Dem) - 28,409 votes 

 
First Primary (Rep), August 26, 2008 

• Henry Copeland - 8,660 votes 
• Doug Smith - 8,847 votes  

 
First Primary (Dem), August 26, 2008 

• Eric C. Brent - 2,517 votes 
• Tom Fullman - 2,805 votes  



 
 
General, November 4, 2008 

• Doug Smith (Rep) - 35,983 votes 
• Tom Fullman (Dem) - 28,056 votes 
• Joan Wilcox (NPA) - 8,891 votes 

 
Primary (Rep), August 14, 2012 

• Henry Copeland - 9,166 votes 
• Tom Fullman - 3,926 votes 
• Doug Smith - 10,374 votes  

 
General, November 6, 2012 

• Doug Smith (Rep) - 52,743 votes Winner 
• Alex Majka (Write-In) - 3,746 votes 

 
Primary (Rep), August 30, 2016 

• Doug Smith - 11,808 votes  
• Jacqui Thurlow-Lippisch - 11,127 votes 

 
General, November 8, 2016 

• Doug Smith (Rep) - 61,339 votes Winner 
• Chase Austin Lurgio (Write-In) – 3,612 votes 

 
Primary (Rep), August 18, 2020 

• Jo Neeson – 8,118 votes 
• Doug Smith– 14,328 votes  

 
General, November 3, 2020 

• Doug Smith (Rep) – 71,536 votes Winner 
• Vincenza Zocco (Write-In) – 852 votes 

 
Primary (Rep), August 20, 2024 

• Doug Smith – 7,763 votes 
• Eileen Vargas – 12,094 votes 

 
General, November 3, 2020 

• Eileen Vargas (Rep) – 74,068 votes Winner 
• Kenneth DeAngeles (Write-In) – 67 votes 

 
•  

 
 
 

• This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting Debbie Dent, Chief 
Deputy (772) 288-5637, the Elections Office (772) 288-5637 or email elections@MartinVotes.com 
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Comision del Condado  
Distrito #1 

Candidato y Años en el Cargo 
• Warren Tilton - 1925 – 1928 
• B.P. Pitchford - 1929 dimitió el mismo año 
• C.H. Munch - 1929 – 1930 
• Thomas Taylor - 1931 – 1932 
• W. B. Tilton - 1933 – 1936 
• W.A. Palmer - 1937 – 1942 
• G. W. Shipes - 1943 – 1948 
• Ransom R. Tilton - 1949 – 1950 
• H. Seymour Gideon (Dem) - 1950 – 1960 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 1960 – 1972 se postuló para el distrito senatorial 26 
• Roscoe H. Philbrick (Rep) - 1972 – 1976 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 1976 – 1980 
• Alex L. Haynes (Rep) -  1980 – 1984 
• Frank A. Wacha (Rep) - 1984 – 1992 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox (Rep) - 1992 – 2000 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 2000 – 2024 
• Eileen Vargas (Rep) - 2024 

Historia Electoral 
 

General, Noviembre 4, 1952 
• H. Seymour Gideon (Dem) - 2,412 votos Ganador 
• Bob Gray - 1 voto 

General, Noviembre 6, 1956 
• H. Seymour Gideon (Dem) - 2,152 votos Ganador 
• Clark C. Irick (Rep) - 1,569 votos 

Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Mayo 3, 1960 
• James Z. (Jim) Burgess – 818 votos 
• H. Seymour Gideon – 474 votos 
• Harold Glass – 702 votos 
• A. A. (Buck) Hendry – 720 votos 
• Frank A. Wacha - 1,578 votos 

Segunda Elección Primaria (Dem), Mayo 24, 1960 
• James Z. (Jim) Burgess - 1,258 votos 
• Frank A. Wacha - 2,436 votos 

Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Mayo 5, 1964 
• Christian Kalb - 1,876 votos 
• Frank A. Wacha - 3,305 votos  



 
General, Noviembre 5, 1968 

• Byron D. Thurston (Rep) - 3,989 votos 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 4,631 votos Ganador 

Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Septiembre 12, 1972 
• Miriam S. Brooks - 1,474 votos 
• Jonne T. Langberg – 835 votos 
• Dean Tooker -  2,111 votos 

Segunda Elección Primaria (Dem), Octubre 3, 1972 
• Miriam S. Brooks – 987 votos 
• Dean Tooker -  1,085 votos  

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 12, 1972 
• James E. Harrell – 894 votos 
• W. Theodore Hearn – 544 votos 
• Roscoe H. Philbrick - 1,049 votos 

Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 3, 1972 
• James E. Harrell – 544 votos 
• Roscoe H. Philbrick – 760 votos  

General, Noviembre 7, 1972 
• Dean Tooker (Dem) - 4,734 votos 
• Roscoe Philbrick (Rep) - 7,678 votos Ganador 

General, Noviembre 2, 1976 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) – Sin Oposición 

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 9, 1980 
• Alex L. Haynes - 3,108 votos  
• James H. Rowe - 2,231 votos 

General, Noviembre 4, 1980 
• Frank A. Wacha (Dem) - 13,173 votos 
• Alex L. Haynes (Rep) - 13,772 votos Ganador 

Primera Elección Primaria, Septiembre 4, 1984 
• Alex L. Haynes - 4,342 votos 
• Frank A. Wacha - 6,079 votos  

General, Noviembre 8, 1988 
• Frank A. Wacha (Rep) - Sin Oposición 

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 1, 1992 
• Joseph J. Celli - 6,372 votos 
• Paul J. Shidel - 2,384 votos 
• Brent Waddell - 2,911 votos 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox - 3,843 votos 

Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 1, 1992 
• Joseph J. Celli - 7, 503 votos 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox  - 7, 675 votos  



 
General, Noviembre 3, 1992 

• Edward (Bones) Mahoney (Dem) - 9,260 votos 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox (Rep) - 22,224 votos Ganador 
• Maureen Frank (Ind) - 15,610 votos 

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 3, 1996 
• Merle Dimbath - 2,505 votos 
• Frank A. Wacha - 5,571 votos 
• Marshal “Bud” Wilcox - 7,209 votos 

Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 1, 1996 
• Frank A. Wacha - 4,788 votos 
• Marshall “Bud” Wilcox - 7,634 votos  

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 5, 2000 
• Jon E. Chicky - 11,833 votos 
• Ron Haven - 2,777 votos 
• Doug Smith - 12,972 votos 

Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 3, 2000 
• Jon E. Chicky - 7,557 votos 
• Doug Smith - 11,248 votos  

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Agosto 31, 2004 
• Mike Holliday - 4,586 votos 
• Doug Smith - 9,622 votos  
• Joan Wilcox - 5,945 votos 

General, Noviembre 2, 2004 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 38,687 votos Ganador 
• Francis J. McChrystal (Dem) - 28,409 votos 

Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Agosto 26, 2008 
• Henry Copeland - 8,660 votos 
• Doug Smith - 8,847 votos  

Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Agosto 26, 2008 
• Eric C. Brent - 2,517 votos 
• Tom Fullman - 2,805 votos  

General, Noviembre 4, 2008 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 35,983 votos Ganador 
• Tom Fullman (Dem) - 28,056 votos 
• Joan Wilcox (NPA) - 8,891 votos 

Primaria (Rep), Agosto 14, 2012 
• Henry Copeland - 9,166 votos 
• Tom Fullman - 3,926 votos 
• Doug Smith – 10,374 votos 

General, Noviembre 6, 2012 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 52,743 votos Ganador 
• Alex Majka (Escribir-en) - 3,746 votos 



 
Primaria (Rep), Agosto 30, 2016 

• Doug Smith - 11,808 votos  
• Jacqui Thurlow-Lippisch - 11,127 votos 

General, Noviembre 8, 2016 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 61,339 votos Ganador 
• Chase Austin Lurgio (Escribir-en) – 3,612 votos 

Primaria (Rep), Agosto 18, 2020 
• Doug Smith - 11,808 votos  
• Jo Neeson – 8,118 votos 

General, Noviembre 3, 2020 
• Doug Smith (Rep) - 61,339 votos Ganador 
• Vincenza Zocco (Escribir-en) – 852 votos 

Primaria (Rep), Agosto 20, 2024 
• Doug Smith – 7,763 votos  
• Eileen Vargas – 12,094 votos 

General, Noviembre 5, 2024 
• Eileen Vargas (Rep) – 74,068 votos Ganador 
• Kenneth DeAngeles (Escribir-en) – 67 votos 

 
 
 
 
 

Este documento puede ser reproducido en un formato alternativo si así lo desea, contactando a Debbie Dent, Jefe 
Adjunto (772) 288-5637, la oficina (772) 288-5637 o por correo electrónico a Elections@MartinVotos.com 
 

mailto:Elections@MartinVotes.com

	Candidate and Years in Office
	Election History
	General, November 4, 1952
	General, November 6, 1956
	First Primary (Dem), May 3, 1960
	Second Primary (Dem), May 24, 1960
	First Primary (Dem), May 5, 1964
	General, November 5, 1968
	First Primary (Dem), September 12, 1972
	Second Primary (Dem), October 3, 1972
	First Primary (Rep), September 12, 1972
	Second Primary (Rep), October 3, 1972
	General, November 7, 1972
	General, November 2, 1976
	First Primary (Rep), September 9, 1980
	General, November 4, 1980
	First Primary, September 4, 1984
	General, November 8, 1988
	First Primary (Rep), September 1, 1992
	Second Primary (Rep), October 1, 1992
	General, November 3, 1992
	First Primary (Rep), September 3, 1996
	Second Primary (Rep), October 1, 1996
	First Primary (Rep), September 5, 2000
	Second Primary (Rep), October 3, 2000
	First Primary (Rep), August 31, 2004
	General, November 2, 2004
	First Primary (Rep), August 26, 2008
	First Primary (Dem), August 26, 2008
	General, November 4, 2008
	Primary (Rep), August 14, 2012
	General, November 6, 2012
	Primary (Rep), August 30, 2016
	General, November 8, 2016
	Primary (Rep), August 18, 2020
	General, November 3, 2020
	Primary (Rep), August 20, 2024
	General, November 3, 2020

	Candidato y Años en el Cargo
	Historia Electoral
	General, Noviembre 4, 1952
	General, Noviembre 6, 1956
	Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Mayo 3, 1960
	Segunda Elección Primaria (Dem), Mayo 24, 1960
	Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Mayo 5, 1964
	General, Noviembre 5, 1968
	Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Septiembre 12, 1972
	Segunda Elección Primaria (Dem), Octubre 3, 1972
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 12, 1972
	Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 3, 1972
	General, Noviembre 7, 1972
	General, Noviembre 2, 1976
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 9, 1980
	General, Noviembre 4, 1980
	Primera Elección Primaria, Septiembre 4, 1984
	General, Noviembre 8, 1988
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 1, 1992
	Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 1, 1992
	General, Noviembre 3, 1992
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 3, 1996
	Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 1, 1996
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Septiembre 5, 2000
	Segunda Elección Primaria (Rep), Octubre 3, 2000
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Agosto 31, 2004
	General, Noviembre 2, 2004
	Primera Elección Primaria (Rep), Agosto 26, 2008
	Primera Elección Primaria (Dem), Agosto 26, 2008
	General, Noviembre 4, 2008
	Primaria (Rep), Agosto 14, 2012
	General, Noviembre 6, 2012
	Primaria (Rep), Agosto 30, 2016
	General, Noviembre 8, 2016
	Primaria (Rep), Agosto 18, 2020
	General, Noviembre 3, 2020
	Primaria (Rep), Agosto 20, 2024
	General, Noviembre 5, 2024


